

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALPHONSO GREEN,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC02-2315

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite

200

Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813) 287-7910
Fax (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CASES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I	21
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ANSWERING THE JURY'S QUESTIONS ABOUT ELIGIBILITY FOR PAROLE.	
ISSUE II	27
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCES SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT THAT ORIGINALLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH IN 1987 ALLEGEDLY FAILED TO FILE A TIMELY WRITTEN ORDER.	
ISSUE III	34
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE BURGLARY AND PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND SUBMITTING THEM TO THE JURY AS THE EVIDENCE WAS ALLEGEDLY INSUFFICIENT AND THE INSTRUCTION ON BURGLARY WAS INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT.	
ISSUE IV	42
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A LIFE SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS AND JURY TRIAL RIGHTS THAT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES BE ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT AND FOUND BY THE JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	

PROPORTIONALITY 46
CONCLUSION 48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE NO.
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19, 20, 42, 45
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	39
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	21
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	43, 46
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	19, 42
<u>Bruno v. Moore,</u> 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	19, 38
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	43, 47
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	43

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	28
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Conahan v. State,</u> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S835 (Fla., Nov. 20, 2003)	44
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	19, 39, 40
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	20, 43, 45, 47
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	21-23
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	43, 46, 47
<u>Fennie v. State,</u>	

855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	18, 19, 37
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	38
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	29
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Green v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> , 502 U.S. 1102 (1992)	1, 18, 19, 28, 33, 34, 40
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	18, 28, 29, 31, 32
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla., Nov. 20, 2003)	44
<u>Hawk v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	21, 26
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	19, 39, 40
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	

660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	47
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	19, 42
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	45
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	19, 43
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	19, 38
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	29
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	42, 43
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	20, 43, 46
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	47

<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	19, 44
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	21, 26
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Perriman v. State,</u> 731 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1999)	23, 24
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	19, 43, 44
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	21
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19, 20, 42, 44, 46
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u>	

830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	19, 44
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	28, 29
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>State v. Ruiz/Braggs,</u> 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)	39, 40
<u>State v. Towery,</u> 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	20, 46
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	45
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	39
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	26
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S700 (Fla., Sept. 11, 2003)	44
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	31
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	21, 26
<u>Turner v. Crosby,</u> 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003)	20, 46
<u>United States v. Sans,</u> 731 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1984)	26

<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	18, 27-32
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	24
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	21
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	24, 25
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	19, 37, 38
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	39
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	28, 43
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S826 (Fla., Nov. 13, 2003)	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 921.141, Florida Statutes	20, 32, 42, 45
